Rule 1 29/1 54

(a) Insert full name of
company

{b) Insert full name and
address

(c) Insert date

(d) Delete as applicable

Presenter's name,
address and reference
(f any)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of
Companies of Completron or
Termination of Voluntary
Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule
1.54 of the Insolvency Rules
1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of company

Form 14

R.1.29/
R.1.54

| I | |
= ok =]

Company number
3073655

(a) McCarthy Corporation plc

I (b) Stephen Hunt

Gnffins, Tavistock House South,
Tawvistock Square

London WC1H 9LG

the Supervisor of a voluntary arrangement which took effect on 26 June 2003
enclose a copy of my notice to the creditors and members of the above-named
company that the voluntary arrangement has terminated (d), together with a

report of my receipts and payments

Signed

Date 11 Apnl 2014

~

Liquidation Section

>
o
o
x
S
=
<
%

For Official Use

BRI

COMPANIES HOUSE




MCCARTHY COPORATION PLC

COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, COURT NO: 3294 OF 2003
CERTIFICATE OF TERMINATION

|, Stephen Hunt, Supervisor of the CVA of McCarthy Corporation Plc, hereby

certify that the company has not complied with the obligations of its CVA
proposal as approved by credrtors on 26 June 2003, as subsequently varied

The company has falled to satisfactorily progress its claim against its former
financial advisors and auditors, KMPG (Canada) and | do not believe that the
arrangement continues to have a realistic prospect of being mplemented in
the way that was originally proposed

As a consequence of this breach, | hereby certify that the CVA has failed

Signed

Stephen Hunt
Supervisor

11 April 2014

CVA1212




McCarthy Corporation plc
Under a Company Voluntary Arrangement

Supervisor’s final report to creditors
for the period ending 11 April 2014




CONTENTS

Introduction

Receipts and payments account

Overview of the arrangement

Realisation of assets

Creditors’ claims

Former Supervisor's remuneration and expenses
Current Supervisors' remunerabion and expenses

Reasons for fallure

APPENDICES

Receipts and payments account for the period 26 June 2013 to 1 Apnl 2014,
together with a cumulative account for the duration of the arrangement

Stephen Hunt's analysis for the period 25 June 2013 to 1 April 2014 and an account
covering the entire period of the Arrangement, together with details of charge out
rates, provided in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Kevin Hellard’s time analysis for the entire penod of his appointment, together with
detalls of charge out rates, provided In accordance with Statement of Insoivency
Practice 9



1. Introduction

The company entered into a company voluntary arrangement on 26 June 2003 and
Martin Hepworth of Businesscare was appointed Supervisor

Following a High Court order dated 24 November 2009, Mr Hepworth was removed
as Supervisor and Kevin Hellard of Grant Thornton UK LLP and 1 were appointed
Joint Supervisors n succession

Mr Hellard consented to his removal as Joint Supervisor by order of the High Court
dated 20 December 2011

2. Receipts and payments accounts

A receipts and payments account for the period 26 June 2013 to 1 Apni 2014 1s at
Appendix A, together with a cumulative account since the commencement of the
arrangement

Some of the figures contaned within the account relate to a penod prior to my
appointment and as such, | am not able to vouch for their accuracy

3. Overview of the arrangement

The purpose of the arrangement was to enable the pursuit of a significant claim
against KPMG Canada

The basis of the claim was that the company sustained losses arising from its
investments in Q-Zar Inc, as a result of relying upon advice recewed from KPMG
Canada, who acted as the company's financial advisers, accountants and auditors
and inter alia acted in the same capacity for Q-Zar Inc

However, throughout the early part of this century, the company had suffered as a
number of its other investments either underperformed or falled These events put
the company into a position where the directors faced no alternative other than to
consider formal insolvency proceedings

Despite this, having taken legal advice from theirr Canadian lawyers, the directors
believed that the claim against KPMG Canada was viable and given the company’s
financial position, it was proposed that a company voluntary arrangement was
desirable as it would provide the best prospect of preserving the clam with a
reasonable prospect of success

4. Realisation of assets
Book debts

The former office holder realised book debts from one debtor totalling £22,801 68 in
two separate recelpts, being £22,676 72 on 20 January 2005 and £124 96 on 7 July_..—

2005 /%f}
. ,




§. Creditors’ claims

The total of creditors’ claims to date 1s £2,988,243 98 If you have not already
submitted your claim in the arrangement then please do so now

| would, however, advise you that | will not be in a position to declare a distribution to
any class of creditor

6. Former Supervisor's remuneration and expenses

Mr Hepworth confirmed tn his last report to creditors that remuneration of £22,500
plus VAT had been drawn on account of his time costs which, to 24 July 2009,

totalled £30,946 50 representing 201 50 hours charged at an average rate of
£153 48 per hour

7. Current Supervisors’ remuneration and expenses

The time recorded by myself and my staff for the penod 26 June 2013 to 1 Apnl
2014 totals £4,270.85, which represents 14.50 hours at an average charge out rate
of £294 54 per hour

The time recorded by myself and my staff for the entire period of my appointment

totals £50,858 51, which represents 210 75 hours at an average charge out rate of
£241 32 per hour

A contribution towards my fees of £5,000 was recetved from Timothy McCarthy, a

director of the company, on 23 August 2011 and from this | have drawn fees of
£4,166 67 plus VAT

The tme recorded by Mr Hellard and his staff for the entre penod of his
appointment totals £353 20, which represents 2 07 hours at an average charge out
rate of £170 63 per hour

Attached at Appendices B and C are my time analysis reports and those of Mr
Hellard, which provide details of the activity costs mcurred by staff grade to date,
together with details of current charge out rates

Further information regarding remuneration can be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to
Supervisors’  Remuneration”, which s avalable for download at
http //www griffins net/technical/ A hard copy can be provided upon request

8. Reasons for failure

The directors continued to seek funding for the clam to be commenced and to this
end arranged for the preparation of expert witness reports to secure preliminary
funding Further delays have since arisen with the progression of the clam and | no
longer consider that the arrangement has a reasonable prospect of being
implemented in the manner that was onginally proposed

e




Yours faithfully

Stephen Hunt
Supervisor

11 April 2014




Appendix A

McCarthy Corporation plc
Under a Company Voluntary Arrangement

Recelpts and payments account for the period 26 June 2013 to 1 Aprit 2014,
together with a cumulative account for the duration of the arrangement




Voluntary Arrangement of
McCarthy Corporation Plc

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Statement From 26/06/2013 From 26/06/2003
of Affairs To 01/04/2014 To 01/04/2014
SECURED CREDITORS
{2,000,000 00) Virgin Group NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
8,000 00 Fixtures & Fittings (nc paintings) NIL NIL
2,000 00 Office Equipment NIL NIL
Book Debts NIL 2280168
Insurance Refund NIL 123 38
Rates Refund NIL 2,998 10
Bank Interest 114 801 71
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 032
Contrbution by director NIL 5,000 00
114 31,725 19
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 25500
Supervisor's Remuneration NIL 26,666 67
Supervisor's Disbursements NIL 3,106 51
Legal Fees NIL 10 24
Tax on Bank Interest NIL 23712
Statutory Advertising NIL 8 64
NIL {30,284 18)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(3,856 00) Inland Revenue NIL NIL
(2,235 00) Customs & Excise NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(233,209 00) Trade & Expense Creditars NIL NIL
(147,308 00) Landlord NIL NIL
(57,875 00) Rental Deposits NIL NIL
(237,913 00) Directors Loan Accounts NIL NIL
(79,993 00) Inland Revenue NIL NIL
(9,111 00) Customs & Excise NiL NIL
NIL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,803,539 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
(25,300,000 C0) Deferred Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(29,867,039 00) 114 1,441 01
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewvable 83333
Bank 1 Current 607 68
1,441 01

01 Apnl 2014 1216



Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 201210

Stephen Hunt
Supervisor

01 April 2014 12 16




Appendix B

McCarthy Corporation plc
Under a Company Voluntary Arrangement

Stephen Hunt's time analysis for the perod 26 June 2013 to 1 April 2014 and an
account covering the entire penod of the arrangement, together with details of
charge out rates, provided in accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice 9




} Jo | afeq

90 2} #1L0Z My 10 #0 Z10Z UOISIOA

FLE:1h 4 pauels $034 {RIOL
9 P6T 98 0LZ'F osrl SITh s 900 ILo SO |e0)
00 g0F 00 DOk (348 ©<o oot ovo o000 SIIESY JO SUOJIRSIRSY
0O 008 00 001 €£0 EL0 ] oo oco o7 WOIANLSSY
00 00E Q0 00E o0l oo 0o 000 []] uopes|eay jessy  LSSY
00 00E 00 0§¢ Figs Itk 000G 000 600 uayednr 7 (efia
00 0T 0o oSt Lkt It ogo e+l ] [ale]s] sonss| [20a7 1937
LTT0T 09 799t 058 fLe FAN] oao Q00 sIqpAld
00 00€ 0000t L fEY £ty 039 coq coo voday sseubald 1HOdIHOMS
00 00% 03 00E 0L 00t 00Q 000 f00 S0 pes) SHOLIAIHD
1,0 R4 0579 Lo [rols) 210 000 000 sGunoep sioppa1) SLEIND
06 592 5¢ 858'L 059 6T ro 000 f1% ] Gunuueld § yapessiunupy
#0 S¥5 v s 800 000 [Lehi] 000 €00 Aomeis  1v)S
00 Ot 0054 050 050 000 000 000 sBuncal jo spoday ZLdIS
0000 GO8YT 1 Fi%4 18¢ era 0o g0 SMIA0Y BSED  SAMTIAIY
LQ S62 ¢6ZTL Zb0 wa 000 awa 004 ke esed AMvId
0611 sesrl £80 £690 000 00e oca suosaund Busenses QSYD
2 T4 FAR " 050 a5 0 000 000 oao SIOAA UDREASTUNUDY  NWQY
(3] ayey 489S Yoddng S[RUOISSIOI
AunoH aSulary {3Y150p aung 8IN0H [RIOL 7 FURSISEY J0[u3g SO sabuurpy Rupeg QorIung XIOM JO UORBILISSED)

150d @poD 13efoid

¥10Z/¥010 OL £102/90/9 Wal]

94 vonelodio? AYLeDI - ZOEVION

frewwing 3509 B dwi] 6dIS P2|ielaq - Anug awiy




20 21 #10Z 1ud¥ Lo

0 ZHOZ UQISISA

L Jo | @bed

pawie|] $994 (301

Laml'y

TE T 19 999'08 92 0L2 [1.371% £oel [ 154 80} SMNOH 0L

60 567 09 1502 6 LT oz £2 L 61 000 1985y JO SUOES[IFAY

09 60T [selgl sTh ZrE £80 030 wo 1©ba1 YDIILISY
GvZEZ EEBGS Zr sl os9l 00t WL oo uonesyeay 195y 1SSY

0005z 05Z8 4] 520 000 0o o oo s1ssy aqiSuBl TN

65 067 Z6TBL 19z b a4 000 sT0 000 uonedp[T @ b

85 €67 6 78L 92 4 oo &0 009 senss| (5B 1931
00512 vZ Lor'y 9L 0T 00Tk 74 ] 0o 000 suonebisvAu|
00 08L 004a9 E0 £E0 000 oo 000 SURKY o) uoneBnseAll ZdIS
2LT5Z 9 995 121 650 Sz oo 000 91500 JelREd WieiD puod  2ANOD
96 PLT €8 G¥ FAR] e 0 000 000 fauaw jo Kessaay Jo Gseld - Wiets pued  tONOE
F4 3=+t SlEREE el w0 £EG oo o uoneBnsaal AN!
[yir4 09 866’6 Lk LYy 57 0v 1o 890 F13] roUpuD
85 682 21828 x4 00z 000 000 0o sioppall} SMOLQIHD
Z005Z 191y o F1%:] 000 000 oo SOM PIRI3Y JONPAD  QTYD
98681 YEBGO ¥ 851z 5Tz L0 oaa Lo shupeow sJoupal)d DIIND
gl 20t TP OBZ G ZrL [>: 1 000 854 000 poday sswbd  [HOJIHONd
09 CET §2 159'82 ST'TTH ST 66 13 o5 6L z60 Bujuuw|d g UORENSILIUPY
00 00E 00 525 sit SL1 000 000 000 sBueoy o SpICRRY  ZidIS
06 667 ZERPLG i £851 ST 1 000 800 smanoy Bsa)  SMIIAZY
LEOLE et sz 80 L £80 000 %] 80G wl Xvl
o8 /62 EIva L 0GE er 000 oL BSC Roymes  LVLS
00 008 00 0% 0 L0 0o []s] ] puog ayweds ANOBIIS
oG 0oe 00 051 050 050 000 000 000 uonElsunway jo uogmedaly G6dIS
g8 LIE SLEZ0 wT SL1 000 210 2040 SWNEIY JFY  LHIS
IS 5T caoorl 805 st 00o (-4 oo sBusaa SOLW
0000t 00 C0F el £et 0o o0 ood sIePRYERYSSIBqWIN  BH3NW
9,982 ST90¥ vl vt [ T4) 000 [rel] Leyg ased  AMVIO
95 BYT €802 s00 00 000 [114) 0o yonoalold '§ SMOLd YSED  HSYD
59 14T 06 5E5 + SZL 66 000 £EL oo suonoung Buusiuse) DSYD
ro0LZ 25 054 9% [-7X:73 0559 =48 At 000 Hopa UOTENSRRWPY  NIWGAY
aoosl 000LZ PN Fin? [ k] 000 000 fauounaady  ADDV
(3 oy e poddng s[eua|sEajald

Aunoy ofe1aAy {3) 1500 L) SINOH oL P SWILISISSY H0|Usg 2UID aafieuen Jauuegd uo[auUng WO JO UOITRINISSEID

1S0d 3pod 103losd
+LOZO/LO0 OL BO0Z/L P Wold
Dld uonetodion AHEDIW - Z0UYION

Aiewiwing 1509 '8 Wil 6d1S palie1aq - Anuz suill




Appendix C

McCarthy Corporation plc
Under a Company Voluntary Arrangement

Kevin Hellard's time analysis for the entire penod of his appointment, together with
details of charge out rates, provided i accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9




Craditars
v

McCarthy Corporation Plc -~ GT SIP 9 for Gnffins

McCarthy Corporation Plc - M30201074 ST 9 TIME COS1 ANALYSLS

' Jobés) Cvm

Transact:on penad 2471172009 o 20/12/2011
Export versan, . standard Expout verson__detad Detatad Vorpan

Adviniztrator

Estandard Partuer Nanager | Exvestive

Hes 14 ilrs i

Adminiatration 10t 181K

snd Planaing
Mistus parfod

Realisation of
Asots

Trad ng

|
!
Lvmstigations 1
!
i
i
|

Total 207 33320

Total fues bilfed te date {Time) £

& GrantThornton

From From

From

01/07/0% 01/07/10 01/07/11

£ £

Partners up to 410 425
Managers up to 330 340
Administrators up to 205 210
Assistants and suppott staff up 135 145

to

£
560

360
275
205

Tatal
I

) £ Awp Hrly
Rate
e 1.0 156

.
|
|
I
i
|
H
1
{

207 35120 1706y

Prined 00 Q17043014 18 45

From From
01/07/12 01/07/13

£ £

580 600
375 390
285 295
210 220




